
2024 
Fall Newsletter 

Volume 33, Number 2

Table of Contents 
I. Mark Your Calendars
II. AANP Centennial Meeting Review
III. Awards
IV. Diagnostic Slide Session
V. Annual Business Meeting
VI. On the Horizon
VII. AANP Education Updates and Reminders
VIII. Journal of Neuropathology and Experimental Neurology
IX. Upcoming Meetings of Interest
X. AANP Organization

Mark Your Calendars 
 Annual Membership Survey Launch 

 Keep an eye on your email as the survey will be launching in early October and closing in early 
November 

 Membership Renewal  
 Renewal launches on November 1, 2024, renew your membership by December 31, 2024, to 

ensure uninterrupted member benefits.  
 Call for Bids: 2031 XXII International Congress of Neuropathology (ICN) 

 As you know, the 2027 XXI ICN Congress will be in Edinburgh, Scotland, UK, and the ICN now is 
looking ahead to 2031 to find a new home for the XXII Congress.  Bids are now open with a 
deadline of March 1st, 2025.  This information is also posted on the ISN website and under the 
Society News section of the journal Brain Pathology. 

 101st Annual Meeting: 
 December 1, 2025: Abstract Submission Opens 
 June 19-22, 2025: Hyatt Regency Minneapolis, Minneapolis, MN 

 Pre-conference Ancillary Meetings: Wednesday, June 18th, 2025 
 102nd Annual Meeting:  

 June 4-7, 2026: Hyatt Regency Chesapeake Bay, Cambridge, MD 
 103rd Annual Meeting: 

 June 9-13, 2027: Hyatt Regency Lake Washington, Renton WA 
 104th Annual Meeting: 

 June 7-11, 2028: Hyatt Regency Lost Pines Resort and Spa, Lost Pines, TX 
 105th Annual Meeting: 

 June 6-10, 2029: Hyatt Regency Coconut Point, Bonita Springs, FL 

https://www.intsocneuropathol.com/post/call-for-bids-to-hold-the-xxii-international-congress-of-neuropathology-icn-2031


AANP Centennial Meeting Review  
The AANP held its Centennial Meeting this summer, in Olympic Valley, CA, which offered a stunning backdrop 
with mountain scenery and endless natural beauty. Held June 5th – June 9th, the meeting format allowed for both 
live and virtual attendees and was able to welcome a record 603 participants. There were 448 participants on-
site and 155 virtual attendees. The Centennial Meeting provided an opportunity for in-person and virtual 
networking, with colleagues, trainees and other leaders in the field.  

The AANP hosted three ancillary meetings on Wednesday, June 5th. All three of the meetings were beneficial to 
participants and very well attended.  This year, each ancillary meeting was recorded so individuals who were 
unable to attend the live session were able to review the recordings after the meeting.  Additionally, Eddie Lee, 
MD, PhD, hosted the AANP Scholars Workshop, Navigating Academic Neuropathology: Positions and Grants, 
which is funded by a grant through the National Institute on Aging via an R13 Support for Scientific Conferences 
grant.  

The Centennial Meeting officially kicked off on Thursday, June 6th, with the Special Course organized by Eddie Lee, 
MD, PhD, titled Reflecting Backward While Marching Forward, welcoming an exceptional faculty.  

Presented throughout the meeting were the Named Lecture speakers.  Friday held the Parisi Lecture titled, Viral 
Infections, Cognitive Impairments, and Neurodegeneration: Lessons from HIV, with speaker Susan Morgello, MD; 
and the DeArmond Lecture on Genetic Analysis of Parkinsonism, by Mel Feany, MD, PhD.  The Korey Lecture, titled, 
Why the Microscope Still Matters, presented by Craig Horbinski, MD, PhD, was on Saturday.  Lastly, Sunday held 
the Moore Lecture, on Advanced Intraoperative Histologic Imaging Techniques, with speaker Sandra Camelo-
Piragua, MD. 

Friday hosted the scientific platform sessions 1-4, and held the Meritorious Award presentations to Dr. David 
Louis, Dr. Virgina Lee, and Dr. Cheryl Palmer.  The scientific sessions continued on Saturday, with platforms 5-8, 
and also included the What Every Neuropathologist Needs to Know Lectures: Update on NeuroID Workups, 
Consultation Resources, by Isaac Solomon, MD, PhD and AI in Diagnostic and Research Neuropathology, by John 
Crary, MD-PhD. 

Friday night also included the Centennial Meeting Gala, hosted by President Rebecca Folkerth, MD.  It was a grand 
celebration of a century of groundbreaking advancements in the field. The event brought together esteemed 
professionals, researchers, and clinicians to honor the progress made in the field of neuropathology. Held in an 
elegant setting, the gala featured keynote addresses from Dr. Jack Lee (JNEN Editor-in-Chief) and Dr. Daniel Perl 
and included a “memories” open mic moderated by Dr. Melissa Blessing and Dr. Craig Horbinski.  The evening 
also provided opportunities for networking, fostering collaboration among the brightest minds in the field, while 
reflecting on the legacy and future of neuropathology.  It was capped off by a great night of dancing and music. 

Sunday ended the meeting with Presidential Symposium, directed by Rebecca Folkerth, MD.  The symposium 
included Dr. Folkerth’s session, Cross-pollination between Forensic and Academic Neuropathology Practices for 
Research, Brain-Banking, and Enhanced Education.  Additionally, Dan Milner, MD, MSc(Epi), MBA spoke about 
Fostering Training and Practice Guidelines for Underserved Areas and Developing Countries, Cheryl Palmer, MD 
discussed, Neuropathology Outreach in Ghana and Ethiopia, and Nicole Jackson, MD, MPH, presented Tapping 
the Wellspring of Diversity for the Next Century.

Memories, timelines, posters, and scrolling pictures throughout the meeting provided an excellent history of the 
AANP and now we look forward to the next 100 years! 



The following awards were provided by the AANP and funded by the R13 grant: 

 3 – $1,000 AANP Trainee Travel Awards 
 3 – $1,000 Richard Davis Trainee Travel Awards 
 15 – $500 Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Trainee Travel Awards 
 15 – $500 R13 Grant Trainee Travel Awards 

Thanks to all the individuals that played an integral role in creating such a successful 
Centennial Meeting! 

Awards 
The following awards were presented at the Centennial meeting. 







Meritorious Contributions to Neuropathology 
The awards Meritorious Contributions to Neuropathology recognize members who have made significant 
contributions to the advancement of knowledge in neuropathology and provided service to the American 
Association of Neuropathologists. Each recipient of the award is nominated by the President, in conjunction 
with the Nominating Committee, and with the approval of the Executive Council. This year’s awards were 
presented to Virginia M.Y. Lee, PhD, David N. Louis, MD, and Cheryl Palmer, MD. Congratulations! 

                                 Virginia M.Y. Lee, PhD                               David N. Louis, MD                     Cheryl Palmer, MD 

Diagnostic Slide Session
Moderator: Caterina Giannini, MD, PhD 

The 65th Annual Diagnostic Slide Session was held on the evening of Saturday, 
June 8, 2024, at the 100th Annual Meeting. Eleven cases were presented, chosen 
from 56 submissions covering a wide spectrum array of pathology including 
tumoral, infectious, congenital/developmental, vascular, neurodegenerative, 
muscle, pituitary and nerve and ophthalmic pathology.  

The 66th Annual Diagnostic Slide Session is scheduled to occur during the 101st

Annual Meeting in Minneapolis, MN.  The deadline for case submissions for the 



2025 Annual Meeting will be sent out in later correspondence.  The details on how to submit a case are found 
below.

How to Submit a Case: 
Please submit the following to Dr. Caterina Giannini: 

 Brief clinical summary and key diagnostic points outlined in short PowerPoint or Word document. 

 Single representative H&E stained, and one unstained slide, sent via mail 
•    PLEASE write: Diagnostic Slide Seminar submission: 2025 Submission 

All cases will be posted using virtual microscopy.  

Caterina Giannini, MD, PhD 
Attention: Pathology 
Mayo Medical Laboratories 
3050 Superior Dr. NW 
Rochester, MN 55901-1195 
Phone: 507-284-3887 
Giannini.Caterina@mayo.edu 

Annual Business Meeting 
The following committee updates provide a high-level overview of what was presented at the June 7, 2024, Annual 
Business Meeting. 

Awards Committee

The Awards Committee met during the Annual Meeting to determine the award winners, which are listed 
above on pages 3-6: 

o Moore Award (Best paper on Clinico-Pathological Correlation) 
o Rubinstein Award (Best paper on Neuro-oncology) 
o Weil Award (Best paper on Experimental Neuropathology) 
o Hirano Award (neurodegenerative diseases) 
o Terry Award (neurodegenerative diseases) 

The committee implemented a large screen TV and laptop to navigate to virtual posters for better viewing 
in poster-presentation room this year. Moving forward they would like to explore the inclusion of a 
recording of a summary of the poster for the virtual posters.

Constitution & Bylaws Committee

There were no proposed changes or actions items to consider this year to the Bylaws Amendments or 
Constitution Amendments. The committee will continue to maintain the Constitution and the Bylaws as 
usable guides to govern the affairs of the Association.  

Education Committee 

The Education Committee continues to focus on the new Molecular Neuropathology Course, Educational 
Opportunities webpage, AANP Teaching Rounds, ancillary meetings, and annual meeting planning and 
accreditation. A call for applications for ancillary meetings, will take place in March of 2025 for the 2026, 
102nd Annual Meeting.
Membership Committee

At the 2024 Annual Meeting, the Membership Committee Chair, John DeWitt, MD, PhD, provided updates 
regarding AANP membership. It was a successful year as there was a year over year increase in total 
members (2.2%), active members (0.6%), junior members (9.8%), and senior members (2.0%). The total 
number of AANP members is 831 in 2024, up from 813 in 2023. The breakdown includes: 471 Active 
members, 3 Associate members, 101 Junior members, and 255 Senior members.  Junior membership 

mailto:Giannini.Caterina@mayo.edu


increased to 101 in 2024 from 92 in 2023. Additionally, Dr. DeWitt provided updates regarding new 
applicants and status changes: 

o 19 New Active Members; 0 New Associate Members; 31 New Junior Members 
o 16 Junior transitioned to Active 
o 5 Active transitioned to Senior 
o 2 Active to Junior 
o 0 Deceased Member Reports 
o A list of all new and transitioning members was presented to the membership 

The Membership Committee continues to focus on transitioning Junior members to Active membership. 
Additionally, after the Annual Meeting, Dr. DeWitt rolled off as the committee chair. Nathan Clement, MD is 
the new chair for the committee.
NP Fellowship Program Directors Committee

During this year’s Annual Meeting, the NP Fellowship Program Directors Committee hosted the trainee 
luncheon, “Combining Additional Fellowships with Neuropathology”. Throughout the year, the committee 
will focus on reviewing the following: 

 NP Fellowship Structure Survey Results 

 Proposal for new AP Boards timing (after PGY2) 

 New Program requirements established by ACGME 

 Fellowship interview format (virtual vs. in-person) 

 ABPath and Cooperating Societies meeting focus on Fellow Training Modules/competency-based 
assessment  

Additionally, the committee would like to identify ways to introduce competency-based assessments as the 
ACGME will now require that fellow evaluation includes competency assessment. Areas of success for the 
NP Fellowship Program Directors Committee included a 93% Board pass rate for 2023, which was an 
increase from previous years, and the maintenance of the Neuropathology Fellowship and Jobs Board 
webpages. These pages on the website continue to serve as a hub for prospective and current trainees and 
are updated regularly.
Nominating Committee

The 2024 Nominating Committee approved the following 2024-2025 slating of AANP Executive Council 
Members: 

 Executive Council Officer Nominations include: 
o President: Douglas Anthony, MD, PhD 
o President-Elect: Eddie Lee, MD, PhD 
o Vice President: Sandra Camelo-Piragua, MD 
o Vice President-Elect: Kenneth Aldape, MD 
o Vice President for Professional Affairs: Eyas Hattab, MD, MBA 
o Secretary-Treasurer: Sanda Alexandrescu, MD 
o Asst. Secretary-Treasurer: Karra Jones, MD, PhD 

 Members at Large include: 
o Brent Harris, MD, PhD 
o Murat Gokden, MD 

 Councilors to the ISN 
o Caterina Giannini, MD, PhD 
o Sonika Dahiya, MD 
o Murat Gokden, MD 
o Malak Abedalthagafi, MD, PhD 

 AANP-USCAP CSM Officer  
o Melike Pekmezci, MD



o Peter Pytel, MD
Program Committee

Each year, the AANP Program Committee is responsible for review and selection of abstracts for 
presentation as well as selecting the travel awards including the AANP, Richard Davis, and ISN Travel 
Awards. This year the AANP, in conjunction with R13 grant funding, had the honor of selecting the standard 
awards for abstract submitters, as well as 15 R13 Trainee Travel Awards and 15 Diversity, Equity, and 
Inclusion Travel Awards. Overall, 328 abstracts were submitted in 2024. In 2023, there were 247 abstracts 
submitted, and in 2021 there were 211 abstracts submitted.   

The Program Committee is continually working to make the abstract submission process as seamless as 
possible, as well as the review process for the Program Committee. Cadmium will continue to be the 
platform utilized as the abstract submission site.
Website Committee 

The Website Committee continues to manage the AANP website including making regular updates to the 
Jobs and NP Fellowship webpages, the Educational page inclusive of opportunities such as AANP Teaching 
Rounds and the 2024 Molecular Neuropathology Course, and the announcements page. Throughout the 
year they have managed the cloud-based membership software, MemberClicks, the Community Forum, and 
AANP social media accounts. Website Committee members continue to work to engage the neuropathology 
and general pathology communities via Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn, Instagram, and the Community Forum. 
Additionally, they assist with the AANP’s learning management system, BlueSky. The committee has 
focused on joint efforts with the education committee including the central list of educational conferences, 
available on the website. 

Make sure to visit the website regularly, www.neuropath.org, as it is continually updated with pertinent AANP 
information! 

Archivist Report 

http://www.neuropath.org/


The Centennial Meeting Archives Group met in Dallas in March 2024 to scour archives for items and 
information that could be presented at the Centennial Meeting. From that material, the group did a 
phenomenal job of preparing posters and media presentations (including a display case with historical 
artifacts) that attendees thoroughly enjoyed throughout the meeting. Additionally, the group, in 
collaboration with JNEN, produced the AANP Centennial Meeting Yearbook. This will be made available to 
all registered attendees (onsite and virtual). Once available, those that did not register for the meeting will 
be able to purchase. 

The committee would like to continue digitizing existing archives and create digital documents that are 
suitable for public dissemination in a searchable format. They are currently researching best options for 
data storage and access.
JNEN Report 

During the Annual Meeting, Dr. Lee shared the following statistics with members:  

 Manuscripts Received (May 2022 to May 2023; 2023-2024): 271; 271 

 Not within scope: 21%; 21% 

 Reject on original submission: 10%; 11% 

 Reject with possible resubmission: 15%; 16% 

 Revise original submission: 48%; 50% 

 Acceptance overall: 49%; 48% 

 Total reviewers invited: 1212; 1453 

 Completed/agreed reviews: 446 (37%); 477 (33%) 

 Days to complete review: 13.1; 13.8 

 Days from Submission to first decision: 20.3; 20.7 (down from 26.1 days in 2019) 

 Submitted and published Articles by Geography-Country of Origin (2017-2022) 
o United States: 328 180 55% (Acceptance Rate) 
o Europe/Australia 262 162 48% 
o Canada: 66 37 56% 
o Japan: 117 64 55% 
o China: 490 59 12% 
o Other: Since January 2024, 48 of 118 (41%) submissions are from China (similar to 2023 47%) 

Oxford University Press joined the meeting and provided their Annual Report: 

 OUP has been the JNEN publisher for 8.5 years 
o Currently contracted through 2026 

 Impact factor 2018:  3.46 

 Impact factor 2019:  2.92 

 Impact factor 2020:  3.69 

 Impact factor 2021:  3.15 

 Impact factor 2022: 3.2 (Reported as one significant figure) 

 Impact factor 2023: Due out in June 2024 

 Days from Receipt for Production to Online Publication: 13.4 (2023)   15.2 (2024)  

 Open Access Articles (2023-2024): 16-36% 
The JNEN continues to focus on recruiting relevant review articles as well as more AANP members to 
submit. They are focusing on co-marketing JNEN with other neuroscience journals and assigning original 
articles for Open Access. They are on track for 30 Open Access articles in 2024.

On the Horizon 
101st Annual Meeting 



Mark your calendars to join us at the Hyatt Regency Minneapolis in 
Minneapolis, MN, for the 101st Annual Meeting, scheduled for June 
19-22nd, 2025 with pre-conference ancillary meetings occurring on 
Wednesday, June 18th, 2025. The AANP is excited to announce that the 
101st Annual Meeting will be a hybrid format again, allowing the 
opportunity to travel on-site, or to join us virtually for the live-stream 
production. More information and specific details will be shared on 
the AANP’s website, as well as via e-mail. 

Meeting and Hotel Information: 
Hyatt Regency Minneapolis 
1300 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, MN 55403 
612-370-1234 

Click here to book your hotel room at the AANP rate. 

If you have suggestions for exhibitors/sponsors that you would like to see at the Annual Meetings, please 
contact aanp@aoeconsulting.com. 

2025 Membership Renewal 
Please keep an eye on your e-mail, as the 2025 Membership renewal is upcoming and set to launch on November 
1, 2024. You will receive an e-mail with additional information and a direct link, for a quick and easy renewal. 
During this process, you will also be able to update your contact information. If you have any questions, please 
reach out to the AANP Office at aanp@aoeconsulting.com.  

Membership Survey 
Please plan to complete the Annual Membership Survey which will launch in early October. The AANP requests 
that all AANP members participate, as the results are used to inform future educational offerings at the Annual 
Meeting. The survey also helps to facilitate documentation of areas of educational need which is a requirement 
of the accreditation board, the Accreditation Council for Continuing Medical Education (ACCME). The survey will 
remain open for one month once launched.  

Resources for AANP Members  
The Education and Website Committees collaborated to create a list of recurring and one-time educational 
opportunities from which AANP Members can access virtual education on topics relevant to their practice and 
educational needs. Click here to access: https://aanp.memberclicks.net/educational-opportunities (log-in 
required). 

Moving forward if you would like to receive monthly educational opportunities notifications, please subscribe to 
the “Educational Opportunities” topic within the Neuropathology Community Forum: 
https://aanp.memberclicks.net/neuropathology-community-forum. The forum is accessible from the 
“Education” menu on the AANP website once you log-in. Click the “Educational Opportunities” topic and then 
click “Subscribe.” 

AANP Education Updates and Reminders
AANP Teaching Rounds 

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hyatt.com%2Fen-US%2Fgroup-booking%2FMSPRM%2FG-AANP&data=05%7C02%7Csporter%40aoeconsulting.com%7C1f78a832a2af41a5717308dcc2454b4f%7Cd3b87fcbd8554d9785e846cc9d43a062%7C0%7C0%7C638598850102126631%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DrKxPDHf64R%2FrLv8cdZGSVc28zaSOZRAhcQGVKJFJeY%3D&reserved=0
mailto:aanp@aoeconsulting.com
mailto:aanp@aoeconsulting.com
https://aanp.memberclicks.net/educational-opportunities
https://aanp.memberclicks.net/neuropathology-community-forum


The American Association of Neuropathologists is proud to offer Teaching Rounds, a monthly, regularly scheduled 
series occurring the fourth week each month, alternating between Monday and Wednesday. The series occurs 
from 12:00 pm – 1:00 pm Eastern Time.  For more information visit www.neuropath.org/teaching-rounds

To register for this series, please go to https://aanp.memberclicks.net/2024teachingrounds#!/ The cost is as 
follows: 

 AANP Members: Free of charge; registration still required 
 Non-Members: $100.00/year 
 Trainee (Non-Member): $5.00/year 

Remaining 2024 Sessions: 

Wednesday, October 23, 2024 Melike Pekmezci, MD Molecular Tumor Syndromes 

Monday, November 25, 2024 Sandra Camelo-Piragua, MD Intraoperative Neuropathology  

Wednesday, December 11, 2024 Rebecca Folkerth, MD Autopsy Genotype/Phenotype 
Correlations in Epilepsy 

Recordings continue to be posted on the AANP YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/@americanassociationofneuro6448

AANP Molecular Neuropathology Course 
The American Association of Neuropathologists Molecular Neuropathology Course: Central Nervous System 
Tumors  is a regularly scheduled series that occurs the 2nd week of the month alternating between Mondays and 
Tuesdays from 1:00 pm - 2:00 pm Eastern Time/12:00 pm – 1:00 pm Central Time/11:00 am – 12:00 pm Mountain 
Time/10:00 am – 11:00 am Pacific Time. Sessions are accessed via Path LMS. Leomar Ballester, MD, PhD, MD 
Anderson Cancer Center, and Cristiane Ida, MD, Mayo Clinic, are the Co-Course Directors. 

To register for this activity, please go to https://aanp.memberclicks.net/molecularneuropath. The cost is as 
follows: 

 AANP Members: $50.00 
 AMP Members: $50.00 

o Discount Code required; code sent to all AMP members. Reach out 
to aanp@aoeconsulting.com with questions. 

 Non-Members: $100.00 
 All Trainees (AANP Members and Non-Members): $0.00 

2024/2025 Schedule 

Date Presenter Topic

Monday, October 14, 2024 Kevin Fisher, MD, PhD, Baylor 
College of Medicine

Sequencing Testing Platforms

Tuesday, November 12, 2024 Richard Yang, MD, PhD, MD 
Anderson Cancer Center

Next-Generation Sequencing

Monday, December 9, 2024 Stewart Neill, MD, MS, Emory 
University School of Medicine

Copy Number Testing

Tuesday, January 14, 2025 Beth Pitel, MS, Mayo Clinic Variant Classification/Databases

Monday, February 10, 2025 Brent Orr, MD, PhD, St. Jude 
Children’s Research Hospital

Hereditary Implications in 
Molecular Testing

Tuesday, March 11, 2025 Lawrence Jennings, MD, PhD, 
Northwestern University

Methylation Profiling

http://www.neuropath.org/teaching-rounds
https://aanp.memberclicks.net/2024teachingrounds%23!/
https://www.youtube.com/@americanassociationofneuro6448
https://aanp.memberclicks.net/molecularneuropath
mailto:aanp@aoeconsulting.com


Monday, April 14, 2025 Cristiane Ida, MD, Mayo Clinic MGMT Promoter Methylation 
Testing

Tuesday, May 13, 2025 Leomar Ballester, MD, PhD, MD 
Anderson Cancer Center

Liquid Biopsy

Journal of Neuropathology and Experimental Neurology 

As a member of the American Association of Neuropathologists (AANP), you can access the Journal of 
Neuropathology and Experimental Neurology (JNEN) directly from the members-only area of the AANP’s 
website! Follow the steps outlined below. 

Accessing the JNEN via the AANP Members-Only Area:
1. Log-in to your MemberClicks profile using the “Member Login” in the top right corner of the AANP 

Homepage. 
2. Once logged in, you will see a link under the welcome banner that says, “Access JNEN”. 
3. Once you select “Access JNEN,” you will be taken directly to the JNEN webpage with access to all 

content. 

Please Note: If you do not access the JNEN via the AANP members-only area of the website, you will need to 
log-in via the Oxford University Press website using your credentials specific to that account. 

JNEN Email Alerts
1. At the bottom of the “Access JNEN” page (see above), we encourage you to sign up for the Email alerts. 
2. Register to receive table of contents Email alerts from Oxford University Press as soon as new issues of 

Journal of Neuropathology & Experimental Neurology are published online. 
3. Sign up by using “Sign in” under “Personal Account”. 

Don't forget that as an AANP member, you benefit from waived page charges and a reduced open access rate 
to the JNEN. Please submit your manuscripts to JNEN—remember, it is our journal. 

If you have any questions or feedback regarding the JNEN, please contact Dr. Jack Lee, Editor-in-Chief at 
jlee9@northshore.org.  

Upcoming Meetings of Interest 

Meeting Meeting Dates and Location

Canadian Association of Neuropathologists Annual 
Meeting

October 3-5, 2024 – Toronto, ON, Canada 

World Muscle Society (WMS) 29th Annual Congress of 
the World

October 8-12, 2024 – Prague, Czechia 

Association for Molecular Pathology 2024 Annual 
Meeting

November 19-23, 2024 – Vancouver, British 
Columbia, Canada 

Society of Neuro-Oncology Annual Meeting November 21-24, 2025 – Houston, Texas 

2025 Smirniotopoulos Washington Neuroradiology 
Review & Dr. Kenneth M. Earle Memorial 
Neuropathology Review

January 13-17, 2025 - Virtual 

USCAP Annual Meeting March 22-27, 2025, Boston, MA 

https://aanp.memberclicks.net/login#/login
mailto:jlee9@northshore.org
https://canp.ca/annual-meetings/
https://canp.ca/annual-meetings/
https://www.worldmusclesociety.org/
https://www.worldmusclesociety.org/
https://www.amp.org/events/amp-events-calendar/calendar/amp-2024-annual-meeting-expo/
https://www.amp.org/events/amp-events-calendar/calendar/amp-2024-annual-meeting-expo/
https://www.soc-neuro-onc.org/WEB/WEB/Event_Content/Annual_Events.aspx?hkey=f9b4fed1-3f51-4083-adfa-bf69de5fd450
https://inovaevents.com/2025-npnr
https://inovaevents.com/2025-npnr
https://inovaevents.com/2025-npnr
https://uscap.org/uscap-annual-meeting/


13th European Congress of Neuropathology June 11-14, 2025 – Maastricht, Netherlands 

AANP Organization 

American Association of Neuropathologists 
8156-E S. Wadsworth Blvd., Suite 197 

Littleton, CO 80128 
Phone: (720) 372-0888 

E-mail: aanp@aoeconsulting.com

Officers 
President: Douglas Anthony, MD, PhD 

President Elect: Edward B. Lee, MD, PhD 
Vice President: Sandra Camelo-Piragua, MD 
Vice President Elect: Kenneth Aldape, MD 

Vice President for Professional Affairs: Eyas Hattab, MD 
Secretary-Treasurer: Sanda Alexandrescu, MD 

Asst. Secretary-Treasurer: Karra Jones, MD, PhD 

Other Executive Council Members 
Murat Gokden, MD 

Brent Harris, MD, PhD 
Rebecca Folkerth, MD 
Eric Huang, MD, PhD 

Maria Beatriz S. Lopes, MD, PhD 
John (Jack) Lee, MD, PhD 

Caterina Giannini, MD, PhD 

Committee Chairs 
Awards: Isaac Solomon, MD, PhD 
Constitution: Sonika Dahiya, MD 
Education: Karra Jones, MD, PhD 

Finance & Investment: Sanda Alexandrescu, MD 
Membership: Nathan Clement, MD 

NP Fellowship Program Directors: Bret Mobley, MD 
Nominating: Rebecca Folkerth, MD 

Professional Affairs: Eyas Hattab, MD 
Program: Andrew Teich, MD, PhD 

Website: Michael Punsoni, MD 

Councilors to the International 
Society of Neuropathology 
Caterina Giannini, MD, PhD 

Murat Gokden, MD 
Sonika Dahiya, MD 

Malak Abedalthagafi, MD, MBA 

Official Journal 
Journal of Neuropathology & Experimental Neurology 

John (Jack) Lee, MD, PhD, Editor-in-Chief 
Eileen S. Healy, Managing Editor 

E-mail: jnen@pathology.wisc.edu 

Flat icons brought to you by www.flaticon.com/authors 

https://www.euro-cns.org/events/euro-cns-congress/
mailto:aanp@aoeconsulting.com
mailto:jnen@pathology.wisc.edu

